PRINTED: 11/05/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G113	B. WING _			10/2	24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		W 0	00			
W 202	CFR(s): 483.440(b)(4) If a client is to be eith the facility must proving prepare the client and guardian for the transferences).  This STANDARD is represented a secondary facility failed to provide guardian with a reason successful transference from an alternative place. Interview on 10/23/19 intellectual disabilities revealed client #2 was on 9/27/19 due to incomplete to the continued interview with the client with the client graph of the QIDP revealed teach of the QIDP revealed teach of the QIDP additionally was notified from 3/20 client's discharge date	er transferred or discharged, de a reasonable time to de his or her parents or fer or discharge (except in the le client #2 and his legal anable time to prepare for a som his current group home ement. The finding is:  With the qualified as professional (QIDP) as discharged from the facility reased behavioral issues. With the QIDP revealed client aggressive behaviors in a continued to increase all interventions and Subsequent interview with the meetings were fient's guardian on 8/16/19 to client #2's aggressive lf, other residents, and staff. Werified client #2's guardian on 919 and throughout the ewith regard to episodes of	W 2	02			
W 202	Complaint Intake #'s: NC00156344 ADMISSIONS, TRAN CFR(s): 483.440(b)(4) If a client is to be eith the facility must provious prepare the client and guardian for the transfermergencies).  This STANDARD is respectively failed to provide guardian with a reason successful transfer from the transferment of the	er transferred or discharged, de a reasonable time to de his or her parents or fer or discharge (except in the second his except in the second his current group home ement. The finding is:  With the qualified approfessional (QIDP) as discharged from the facility reased behavioral issues. With the QIDP revealed client aggressive behaviors in aggressive behaviors and Subsequent interview with am meetings were ient's guardian on 8/16/19 or client #2's aggressive lf, other residents, and staff. If y verified client #2's guardian on 19 and throughout the ewith regard to episodes of					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G113	B. WING	······································	,	10/24/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 202	revealed an admit dadiagnosis that includ disruptive behavior, sintellectual/developm palsy, and ADHD. Oclient #2 revealed a last 5/20/19 with target by property destruction/and elopement. A rereports from 3/2019 of aggression involvi 4/28/19, 4/30/19, 5/26/9/19, 6/10/19, 6/14/6/24/19, 6/26/19, 6/29/13/19, 9/19/19, and documentation by the client #2's guardian retween 4/2019 and 5/20/19, 6/14/19, 8/79/19/19.  A review of QIDP not from a team meeting guardian revealed the client #2's appropriated due to increased aggregated aggregated for the second point of the second point with the second point was provided in two weeks. Further the 9/2019 team meeting guardian was provided and as provided and was provided and point point was provided and point was provided and point	r client #2 on 10/23/19 the of 1/19/06 with a ed: Mood Disorder with Severe tental disability, cerebral continued record review for cehavior support plan dated ehaviors of aggression, misuse, non-compliance, rview of internal incident to 9/2019 revealed incidents and client #2 on: 4/17/19, 2/19, 5/24/19, 5/28/19, /19, 6/19/19, 6/23/19, /19, 6/28/19, 8/15/19, d 9/26/19. A review of the QIDP revealed contact with	W 20	2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G113	B. WING _			10/24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 202	discharge revealed the reasonable amount of and family for discharge mergency. Further discharge policy revealed the referral agency/M client's discharge from the review with the QII 10/24/19 revealed entimplemented betwee discharge date include transportation (5/201 BSP of client #2 in 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/20/10/19, 6/10/19, 6/20/19, 6/20/19,	olicy relative to unplanned are facility will provide a of time to prepare the client arge except in cases of review of the unplanned related the facility would notify ICO 30 days prior to a continuous mental interventions and 3/2019 and client #2's related a seating chart during 199, trainings with staff on the 2019 and multiple other fic dates were unavailable at the MCO for support 1979 and 9/25/19). With the QIDP, and verified revealed medication 3/5/19, 5/17/19, 6/14/19, 8/27/19.  What with the QIDP and clinical recipitation of the continuous regarding arge when possible. The rector further verified client revealed administration charge date of client #2, and inical director were unsure see was provided instead of a	W 2			
** 272		i = u ·	"			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED		
		34G113	B. WING _			10	/24/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME			,	810 KING	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE G ARTHUR DRIVE NIA, NC 28054	10/24/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 242	those clients who lad skills essential for pr (including, but not lin personal hygiene, de bathing, dressing, gr of basic needs), until that the client is deve acquiring them.  This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the team for habilitation plan (IHF (#1 and #4) included observed needs relative to proceed the processing of	am plan must include, for a sk them, training in personal wacy and independence nited to, toilet training, antal hygiene, self-feeding, coming, and communication it has been demonstrated elopmentally incapable of the selopmentally incapable of the	W	242				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G113	B. WING _			10/2	24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
W 242	#1 revealed no object respecting the persor Interview with the quaprofessional (QIDP) of #1 often wanders into Further interview with did not have a goal to bedroom or personal client should have a tothe identified need.  B. The IHP for client a training relative to have a goal to be prompted by staff to wobservation in the group of the prompted by staff to wobservation revealed dining room to the hawas further observed leave the door open, without washing his hobservation revealed dining room for the diding revealed an information administration of the prompt.	al review of the IHP for client rive training relative to hal areas of others.  Alified intellectual disabilities on 10/24/19 revealed client to the bedroom of others.  The QIDP verified client #1 address respecting the areas of others although the raining objective to support  #1 failed to include objective andwashing. For example:  Dup home on 10/23/19 at the first #1 to be verbally wash his hands. Continued client #1 to walk from the allway bathroom. Client #1 to enter the bathroom and the bathroom, and exit ands. Subsequent client #1 to return to the other maner meal.  Client #1 on 10/24/19 de 4/22/19. Review of the	W 2	242			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G113	B. WING		10	/24/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N RIDGE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI  DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 242 W 288	complete the task pro the QIDP verified clie address deficits in ha	a thorough job with en needs staff supervision to sperly. Further interview with nt #1 did not have a goal to ndwashing. The QIDP d client #1 could benefit from h handwashing.	w:			
	BEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3 Techniques to manag behavior must never an active treatment pro-	e inappropriate client be used as a substitute for				
	Based on observatio interviews, the facility techniques to manage were incorporated into	e inappropriate behavior				
	of 10/24/19 at 7:00 Al verbally prompted to hallway bathroom. For client #3 to exit the bakitchen with wet hand revealed client #3 to green hand towel and counter. Subsequent revealed client #3 to go bathroom, wash his hallwashed.	urther observation revealed athroom and enter the ls. Continued observation dry off his hands with a l return it to the kitchen observation at 7:38 AM				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 288 Continued From page 6 (paper towels or toilet paper) throughout morning observations.  Review of records for client #3 on 10/24/19 revealed an Individual Habilitation Plan (IHP) dated 9/16/19. Continued review of the client	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 288 Continued From page 6 (paper towels or toilet paper) throughout morning observations.  Review of records for client #3 on 10/24/19 revealed an Individual Habilitation Plan (IHP) dated 9/16/19. Continued review of the client			34G113	B. WING _		1	0/24/2019
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 288  Continued From page 6  (paper towels or toilet paper) throughout morning observations.  Review of records for client #3 on 10/24/19 revealed an Individual Habilitation Plan (IHP) dated 9/16/19. Continued review of the client					810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE	DE	
(paper towels or toilet paper) throughout morning observations.  Review of records for client #3 on 10/24/19 revealed an Individual Habilitation Plan (IHP) dated 9/16/19. Continued review of the client	PRÉFIX	FEIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
record revealed a Behavior Support Plan (BSP) dated 8/31/19. Further review of the BSP revealed target behaviors that included self-injurious behavior (SIB), agitation, aggression, and threatening gestures. Review of the BSP and IHP revealed no target behaviors relative to stuffing and flushing objects down the toilet drain.  Interview with the House Manager (HM) on 10/24/19 confirmed a supply of paper towels and toilet paper located in a hall closet of the group home. Continued interview with the House Manager (HM) on 10/24/19 revealed client #3 has a history of stuffing and flushing objects down the toilet drain that have resulted in plumbing issues and therefore, paper products are not kept in either bathroom of the group home. Further interview with the HM verified client #3's behavior of stuffing paper and flushing objects down the toilet is not listed as a target behavior within the BSP. The HM subsequently verified no formal interventions have been implemented for client #3 except to limit paper supplies in the bathrooms. The HM additionally confirmed that she has been aware of client #3's behaviors for over a year. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) on 10/24/19 confirmed client #3's behavior of stuffing paper and flushing inappropriate objects in the toilet are not a part of the client's active treatment plan. Interview with the QIDP further verified that removing paper towels and toilet paper from the bathrooms	W 288	(paper towels or toiler observations.  Review of records for revealed an Individual dated 9/16/19. Contiler record revealed a Bedated 8/31/19. Furth revealed target behavious behavious aggression, and threat the BSP and IHP reverelative to stuffing and toilet drain.  Interview with the Hound 10/24/19 confirmed a toilet paper located in home. Continued into Manager (HM) on 10/24 a history of stuffing and toilet drain that have and therefore, paper either bathroom of the interview with the HM of stuffing paper and toilet is not listed as a BSP. The HM subsecting interventions have been except to limit papers. The HM additionally caware of client #3's believed with the quaprofessional (QIDP) of #3's behavior of stuffing inappropriate objects the client's active treat the QIDP further verifications.	t paper) throughout morning  c client #3 on 10/24/19 al Habilitation Plan (IHP) nued review of the client havior Support Plan (BSP) er review of the BSP viors that included or (SIB), agitation, atening gestures. Review of ealed no target behaviors d flushing objects down the  use Manager (HM) on a supply of paper towels and a hall closet of the group erview with the House /24/19 revealed client #3 has and flushing objects down the resulted in plumbing issues products are not kept in e group home. Further I verified client #3's behavior flushing objects down the a target behavior within the quently verified no formal een implemented for client #3 supplies in the bathrooms. confirmed that she has been lehaviors for over a year. alified intellectual disabilities on 10/24/19 confirmed client ing paper and flushing in the toilet are not a part of atment plan. Interview with fied that removing paper	W 2	88		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G113	B. WING			10/24/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 288	all clients in the facilit MEAL SERVICES	eded supplies which affects y.	W 28				
	CFR(s): 483.480(b)(2 Food must be served	)(iv) with appropriate utensils.					
	Based on observation interview, the facility is sampled clients (#5) is appropriate utensils to independently as posting their highest functions. Observations in the gof 10/23/19 at 5:30 Pland the dining room table dinner meal consisted pot pie, mashed potardrink, milk and lemon revealed client #5 to lessetting. Continued of #5 to cut the chicken potatoes with a fork. Client #5 to be offered dinner meal.  Subsequent observational to the dining table for the samples of the service o	ailed to assure 1 of 3					
	observed to consist o orange juice, and mill revealed client #5 to waffles with a fork. A	f 2 waffles with syrup, k. Further observations nave difficulties in cutting his					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G113	B. WING		10/24/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MOUNTAIN RIDGE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 KING ARTHUR DRIVE GASTONIA, NC 28054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE  PREFIX  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)  TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION  DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE COMPLETION		
W 475	spoon or knife during Review of client #5's an Individual Habilitat 12/4/18. Further revie annual dietary evalua of the 12/2018 dietary client #5 is able to fee using a spoon, fork, a chewing or swallowing revealed no independ for client #5.  Interview with the qua professional (QIDP) v living skills assessme client #5. Further inte confirmed that client # independently and wi meals. Continued inte confirmed that althoug fork, he should have it	record on 10/24/19 revealed ion Plan (IHP) dated ew of the record revealed an tion dated 12/3/18. Review evaluation revealed that ed himself independently, and knife with no difficulties g. Continued record review lent living skills assessment alified intellectual disabilities rerified that an independent nt was not available for review with the QIDP #5 is able to use all utensils thout difficulty during all	W 4'	75		